



Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements of

NxGold Ltd.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and July 31, 2017

NXGOLD LTD.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited - Expressed In Canadian Dollars)
AS AT

	Note	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
ASSETS			
Current			
Cash		\$ 4,295,754	\$ 1,298,888
Accounts receivable and prepaid		227,970	41,731
Available for sale securities	5	679,892	898,128
Fuel inventory		59,231	77,997
Deposits	4	-	1,491,150
		5,262,847	3,807,894
Non-Current			
Equipment	6	45,954	45,060
Exploration and evaluation assets	7	8,064,204	1,938,429
TOTAL ASSETS		\$ 13,373,005	\$ 5,791,383
LIABILITIES			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 259,593	\$ 136,387
TOTAL LIABILITIES		\$ 259,593	\$ 136,387
EQUITY			
Share capital	8	17,528,505	8,371,896
Reserves	8	1,766,218	1,520,904
Accumulated other comprehensive income		549,153	767,389
Deficit		(6,730,464)	(5,005,193)
TOTAL EQUITY		13,113,412	5,654,996
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		\$ 13,373,005	\$ 5,791,383

Nature of business (Note 1)
Subsequent event (Note 14)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 9, 2018

“Leigh Curyer”
Leigh Curyer, Director

“Trevor Thiele”
Trevor Thiele, Director

NXGOLD LTD.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Unaudited - Expressed In Canadian Dollars)

	Note	Three months ended		Six months ended	
		June 30, 2018	July 31, 2017	June 30, 2018	July 31, 2017
Share-based compensation	8	\$ (25,364)	\$ 192,505	\$ 56,053	\$ 885,802
Salaries and director fees		211,383	181,185	404,301	361,444
Professional fees		63,689	6,169	87,757	27,311
Investor relations		18,867	-	27,507	-
Office and other		15,468	25,861	66,041	61,307
Travel		13,497	26,731	37,018	35,127
Loss before other items		(297,540)	(432,451)	(678,677)	(1,370,991)
Impairment of Chicobi	7(b)	(1,048,172)	-	(1,048,172)	-
Foreign exchange loss		(5,266)	-	(5,218)	-
Interest income		3,516	10,410	6,796	18,485
Loss		(1,347,462)	(422,041)	(1,725,271)	(1,352,506)
Unrealized gain (loss) on available for sale securities	5	58,756	55,959	(218,236)	(117,487)
Comprehensive loss		\$ (1,288,706)	\$ (366,082)	\$ (1,943,507)	\$ (1,469,993)
Loss per common share – basic and diluted		\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.04)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted		61,817,881	37,821,868	57,362,376	37,464,803

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

NXGOLD LTD.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(Unaudited - Expressed In Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	<u>Common shares</u>		Share subscription receivable	Reserves	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Accumulated deficit	Total
		Shares	Amount					
			\$					
Balance, January 31, 2017		37,033,043	8,065,371	(25,000)	247,284	868,090	(2,952,971)	6,202,774
Private placement		800,000	288,000	25,000	-	-	-	313,000
Exercise of warrants		314,100	18,525	-	-	-	-	18,525
Share-based compensation		-	-	-	932,489	-	-	932,489
Unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities		-	-	-	-	(117,487)	-	(117,487)
Net loss		-	-	-	-	-	(1,352,506)	(1,352,506)
Balance, July 31, 2017		38,147,143	8,371,896	-	1,179,773	750,603	(4,305,477)	5,996,795
Balance, December 31, 2017		38,147,143	8,371,896	-	1,520,904	767,389	(5,005,193)	5,654,996
Private placement	8	23,725,143	4,270,526	-	-	-	-	4,270,526
Share issuance costs	8	-	(449,117)	-	170,476	-	-	(278,641)
Shares issued to acquire Mt. Roe Limited	4	19,760,000	5,335,200	-	-	-	-	5,335,200
Share-based compensation	8	-	-	-	74,838	-	-	74,838
Unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities	5	-	-	-	-	(218,236)	-	(218,236)
Net loss		-	-	-	-	-	(1,725,271)	(1,725,271)
Balance, June 30, 2018		81,632,286	17,528,505	-	1,766,218	549,153	(6,730,464)	13,113,412

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

NXGOLD LTD.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited - Expressed In Canadian Dollars)
For the six months ended

	June 30, 2018	July 31, 2017
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities		
Loss for the period	\$ (1,725,271)	\$ (1,352,506)
Items not involving cash:		
Share-based payments	56,053	885,802
Depreciation expense	4,946	4,285
Asset impairment	1,048,172	-
Changes in non-cash working capital		
Account receivable	(88,095)	(4,213)
Deposits	7,500	(1,967)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	105,361	27,123
	\$ (591,334)	\$ (441,476)
Cash flows used in investing activities		
Acquisition of Roe Gold Limited, net of cash acquired	\$ (39,404)	\$ -
Additions to exploration and evaluation assets	(358,441)	(835,885)
Additions to fixed assets	(5,840)	(50,265)
	\$ (403,685)	\$ (886,150)
Cash flows provided by financing activities		
Shares issued	\$ 4,270,526	\$ 25,000
Share issuance costs	(278,641)	-
Proceeds from the exercise of warrants	-	18,525
	\$ 3,991,885	\$ 43,525
Change in cash	\$ 2,996,866	\$ (1,284,101)
Cash, beginning of period	1,298,888	5,217,346
Cash, end of period	\$ 4,295,754	\$ 3,933,245

Supplemental cash flow information (Note 10)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

NXGOLD LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 AND JULY 31, 2017

1. NATURE OF BUSINESS

NxGold Ltd. (the “**Company**” or “**NxGold**”) was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia) on April 26, 2004. The Company’s registered and records office is located on the 22nd Floor, 885 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 3E8. The Company is engaged in acquiring and exploring early-stage mineral resource properties.

In March 2018, the Company changed its financial and fiscal year end from October 31 to December 31, to align its reporting with peers. The Company’s statement of financial position is as at June 30, 2018 and as at December 31, 2017 and the statements of income and comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity are for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 compared to the three and six months ended July 31, 2017.

The Company is considered to be in the development stage and is currently exploring mineral properties. During the six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company had a net loss of \$1,725,271 and working capital of \$5,003,254 as at June 30, 2018. The Company believes that it will have sufficient capital to operate over the next 12 months, however additional funding will be necessary to complete its earn in options on projects and fund other exploration activities (Note 7).

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“**IFRS**”) appropriate for a going concern. The going concern basis of accounting assumes the Company will continue to realize the value of its assets and discharge its liabilities and other obligations in the ordinary course of business. Should the Company be required to realize the value of its assets in other than the ordinary course of business, the net realizable value of its assets may be materially less than the amounts shown in the financial statements. These financial statements do not include any adjustments to the amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities that may be necessary should the Company be unable to repay its liabilities and meet its other obligations in the ordinary course of business or continue operations.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Statement of Compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2018, including comparatives for the six months ended July 31, 2017, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“**IAS**”) 34 Interim Financial Reporting. They do not include all of the information required by IFRS for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the fiscal year ended and as at December 31, 2017.

Basis of Presentation

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments which have been measured at fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information. All monetary references expressed in these notes are references to Canadian dollar amounts (“\$”). These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Company.

NXGOLD LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 AND JULY 31, 2017

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

Critical accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, and contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable in the circumstances. Uncertainty about these judgments, estimates and assumptions could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in future periods.

Information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty considered by management in preparing the financial statements are set out in Note 3 to the audited financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017 and have been consistently followed in preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies followed by the Company are set out in Note 3 to the audited financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017 and have been consistently followed in preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements except for the following policies:

New standards adopted:

The Company reviewed certain new standards that were issued by the IAS board that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. These standards are listed below and had no impact on the Company.

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments is a new standard that replaced IAS 39 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement for classification and measurement of financial instruments.

IFRS 2 – Share-based payments is an amended standard to clarify how to account for certain types of share-based payment transactions. The amendments provide for the effects of vesting and non-vesting conditions on the measurement of cash-settled share-based payments, share-based payment transactions with a net settlement feature for withholding tax obligations, and a modification to the terms and conditions of a share-based payment that changes the classification of the transaction from cash-settled to equity-settled.

Future Accounting Pronouncements:

The following standards have not been adopted by the Company and are being evaluated:

IFRS 16 – Leases is a new standard that will replace IAS 17 - Leases for the accounting and measurement of leases with a term of more than 12 months, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. The Company does not expect the standard to have a material impact on its financial statements.

NXGOLD LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 AND JULY 31, 2017

4. ACQUISITION OF ROE GOLD LIMITED

In December 2017 the Company executed a binding term sheet (the “**Agreement**”) with Roe Gold Limited (“**RGL**”) and its shareholders to acquire an 80% interest in the Mt. Roe Gold Project (“**Mt. Roe**” or the “**Project**”), located in the Pilbara region of Western Australia. The transaction closed in January 2018.

Pursuant to the Agreement: (i) NxGold advanced to RGL, A\$1.5million in December 2017; (ii) RGL used those funds to acquire an 80% interest in the Project and a special purpose vehicle (“**SPV**”) formed by the shareholders of RGL will acquire a 20% interest in the Project, all pursuant to the terms of an existing option agreement; (iii) in January 2018, NxGold acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of RGL in exchange for 19 million common shares of the Company. The Project will be held as a joint venture between RGL and the SPV pursuant to which the SPV will be free-carried through to Bankable Feasibility Study with standard dilution applying after that. If the SPV’s interest in the Project falls below 5%, the balance of its interest will be transferred immediately to NxGold. The SPV will be granted a US\$20 per ounce royalty over the Project. An additional 760,000 shares were issued as a finder’s fee. All of the shares issued were valued at \$0.27 per share which was the closing price on the day the Agreement was executed.

Purchase price:	
Fair value of shares issued for RGL	\$ 5,130,000
Fair value of shares issued for transaction costs	205,200
Transaction costs	58,736
	<u>\$ 5,393,936</u>
 Purchase price allocations:	
Cash	\$ 19,331
Other current assets	4,119
Mineral properties	6,871,980
Liabilities	(17,844)
Due to NxGold Ltd.	(1,483,650)
	<u>\$ 5,393,936</u>

5. AVAILABLE FOR SALE SECURITIES

Available for sale securities consist of 279,791 common shares of NexGen Energy Ltd. (“**NexGen**”), a corporation with several common directors and officers, the common shares of which are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange and NYSE American LLC. The carrying value is based on the estimated fair value of NexGen common shares and determined using published closing prices. The cost was \$130,764.

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Opening	\$ 898,128	\$ 677,094
Unrealized gain (loss)	(218,236)	221,034
Closing	\$ 679,892	\$ 898,128

NXGOLD LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 AND JULY 31, 2017

6. EQUIPMENT

	Computing Equipment	Equipment	Total
Cost			
Balance, October 31, 2017 and December 31, 2017	\$ 3,809	\$ 48,910	\$ 52,719
Additions	-	5,840	5,840
Balance, June 30, 2018	3,809	54,750	58,559
Accumulated depreciation			
Balance, October 31, 2017	\$ 1,047	\$ 4,891	\$ 5,938
Depreciation	253	1,468	1,721
Balance, December 31, 2017	1,300	6,359	7,659
Depreciation	691	4,255	4,946
Balance, June 30, 2018	\$ 1,991	\$ 10,614	\$ 12,605
Net book Value:			
Balance, December 31, 2017	\$ 2,509	\$ 42,551	\$ 45,060
Balance, June 30, 2018	\$ 1,818	\$ 44,136	\$ 45,954

NXGOLD LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 AND JULY 31, 2017
7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

	Kuulu (a)	Chicobi (b)	Pilbara (see Note 4)	Total
Acquisition costs:				
Balance, October 31, 2017 and December 31, 2017	\$ 135,160	\$ 447,065	\$ -	\$ 582,225
Additions (impairment)	-	(447,065)	6,871,980	6,424,915
Balance, June 30, 2018	\$ 135,160	\$ -	\$ 6,871,980	\$ 7,007,140
Deferred exploration costs:				
Balance, October 31, 2017	\$ 809,814	\$ 373,953	\$ -	\$ 1,183,767
Additions:				
Geological	6,966	8,010	-	14,976
Survey	-	167,908	-	167,908
Travel	10,618	5,956	-	16,574
Salaries	19,898	20,413	-	40,311
Share-based payments	5,228	3,137	-	8,365
Less reclassified to inventory	(75,697)	-	-	(75,697)
Balance, December 31, 2017	776,827	579,377	-	1,356,204
Additions:				
Drilling	(43,767)	-	-	(43,767)
Trenching	-	-	12,783	12,783
Land management	33,700	13,389	59,554	106,643
Survey	-	62,971	2,297	65,268
Travel	29,129	-	33,602	62,731
Salaries	45,538	32,374	69,881	147,793
Share-based payments	5,588	4,229	8,968	18,785
General exploration	5,964	2,791	17,000	25,755
Investment tax credit	-	(94,024)	-	(94,024)
Impairment	-	(601,107)	-	(601,107)
Deferred exploration in the six months ended June 30, 2018	76,152	(579,377)	204,085	(299,140)
Balance, June 30, 2018	\$ 852,979	\$ -	\$ 204,085	\$ 1,057,064
Total exploration and evaluation assets:				
Balance, October 31, 2017	\$ 944,974	\$ 821,018	\$ -	\$ 1,765,992
Balance, December 31, 2017	\$ 911,987	\$ 1,026,442	\$ -	\$ 1,938,429
Balance, June 30, 2018	\$ 988,139	\$ -	\$ 7,076,065	\$ 8,064,204

(a) Kuulu Property

In October 2016, the Company entered into an earn-in agreement (the “**Kuulu Earn-In Agreement**”) with Meliadine Gold Ltd. (“**MGL**”) (amended and restated February 3, 2017 and having an effective date of January 17, 2017), to earn up to a 70% interest in the Kuulu Project (the “**Kuulu Project**”) upon satisfaction of certain requirements. The Kuulu Project is located in the Kavilliq region of Nunavut.

NXGOLD LTD.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 AND JULY 31, 2017**7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)**

Specifically, the Company has the right to acquire an undivided 50% interest in the Kuulu Project (the **"First Earn-In Option"**) and the right to acquire an additional undivided 20% interest in the Kuulu Project (the **"Second Earn-In Option"**) by incurring the expenditures and payments set out below:

To be spent by:	Minimum expenditure	Cash payment	Total
First Earn-In Option (50% undivided interest)			
January 17, 2018	\$ 1,000,000	\$ 75,000	\$ 1,075,000
January 17, 2019	4,000,000	75,000	4,075,000
January 17, 2020	5,000,000	75,000	5,075,000
	\$ 10,000,000	\$ 225,000	\$ 10,225,000
Second Earn-In Option (additional 20% undivided interest)			
January 17, 2021	\$ 2,000,000	\$ 75,000	\$ 2,075,000
January 17, 2022	3,000,000	75,000	3,075,000
January 17, 2023	5,000,000	75,000	5,075,000
January 17, 2024	15,000,000	75,000	15,075,000
	\$ 25,000,000	\$ 300,000	\$ 25,300,000

The Second Earn-In Option is also subject to delivering to MGL a bankable feasibility study on or before January 17, 2024. The Company may extend the delivery date for the bankable feasibility study for up to three additional one-year periods, upon payment to MGL of \$2.5 million in cash for each such one-year extension. The Company may also extend the date for incurring any of the expenditures required by the Second Earn-In Option for an additional one-year period, at no additional cost.

In November 2017, the Company delivered a notice of force majeure to MGL suspending its obligations under the Kuulu Earn-In Agreement, due to the continued delay in the renewal of the existing Land Use Licences, KVL311B01 and KVRW12E01. As of the date of this report, the land use licenses are yet to be renewed. The land use licences are the only outstanding permits for the Company's proposed exploration program at the Kuulu Project. The Company has paid the \$75,000 and incurred approximately \$800,000 related to the first earn-in option required to be spent by January 17, 2018.

The Kuulu Property is subject to a 1% net smelter returns royalty and a 12% net profit interest royalty.

(b) Chicobi Property

Effective June 7, 2017, the Company entered into an option agreement with Kenorland Minerals Ltd. (the **"Kenorland Option Agreement"**) to earn up to a 100% interest in the Chicobi Project, located approximately 30 km northeast of Amos, Quebec (the **"Chicobi Project"**). Pursuant to the Kenorland Option Agreement, the Company has the exclusive right to earn an undivided 80% interest in the Chicobi Project (the **"First Option"**) upon: (i) paying \$100,000 cash (paid) and issuing 800,000 common shares (complete); and (ii) incurring an aggregate of \$2 million in expenditures on the Chicobi Project on or before October 1, 2018. The 800,000 shares issued were recorded at their estimated fair value of \$288,000.

During the second quarter of 2018 the Company gave notice to withdraw from the Chicobi project in order to focus its capital and effort on other projects. As a result, an impairment charge of \$1,048,172 was recorded in the period.

NXGOLD LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 AND JULY 31, 2017

8. SHARE CAPITAL

The Company's authorized share capital is an unlimited number of common shares without par value. All issued common shares are fully paid.

Common shares

In January 2018 the Company issued 19,760,000 common shares related to the acquisition of RGL (see Note 4).

On June 15, 2018 the Company issued 23,725,143 units (the "**Units**") at a price of C\$0.18 per Unit for net proceeds of \$3,991,885. Each Unit is comprised of one common share of the Company (a "**Common Share**") and one common share purchase warrant (a "**Warrant**"), each Warrant entitling the holder thereof to acquire one Common Share at a price of C\$0.27 until June 15, 2021.

In connection with the Offering, the Company paid the finders a cash fee up to 7.0% of the gross proceeds raised by the finders and finders were granted 1,088,356 common share purchase warrants (the "**Finder Warrants**") entitling them to subscribe for that number of Common Shares equal to up to 7.0% of the aggregate number of Units sold by the finders. Each Finder Warrant is exercisable at a price of C\$0.18 until June 14, 2021.

Warrants

As at June 30, 2018 the Company had the following warrants outstanding:

Expiry date	Exercise price	Number of warrants	Remaining life (years) at June 30, 2018
15-Oct-20	\$0.07	2,000,000	2.3
15-Oct-20	\$0.05	4,890,000	2.3
28-Jul-20	\$0.05	3,500,000	2.1
13-Dec-19	\$0.50	9,920,300	1.5
13-Dec-19	\$0.25	426,900	1.5
13-Jan-20	\$0.50	1,058,000	1.5
Balance, December 31, 2017	\$0.28	21,795,200	1.8
15-Jun-21	\$0.27	23,725,143	3.0
14-Jun-21	\$0.18	1,088,356	3.0
Balance, June 30, 2018	\$0.27	46,608,699	2.4

There were no warrants exercised in the six months ended June 30, 2018.

Stock Options

Pursuant to the Company's stock option plan, directors may, from time to time, authorize the issuance of options to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company, entitling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 10 years and are subject to vesting provisions as determined by the Board of Directors of the Company.

NXGOLD LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 AND JULY 31, 2017

8. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

Stock option transactions and the number of stock options outstanding on the dates set forth below are summarized as follows:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price per share
Outstanding October 31, 2016	-	
Granted	3,550,000	\$ 0.52
Outstanding October 31, 2017 and December 31, 2017	3,550,000	\$ 0.52
Forfeited	(366,667)	\$ 0.52
Outstanding June 30, 2018	3,183,333	\$ 0.51
Number of options exercisable	2,216,667	\$ 0.52

As at June 30, 2018, the Company has stock options outstanding and exercisable as follows:

Number of options	Exercise price per option	Number of options exercisable	Exercise price per option	Remaining contractual life (years)	Expiry date
2,933,333	\$ 0.52	2,133,334	\$ 0.52	3.6	February 1, 2022
250,000	\$ 0.45	83,333	\$ 0.45	3.8	April 25, 2022
3,183,333	\$ 0.51	2,216,667	\$ 0.52		

The options granted vest one-third annually with one-third vesting immediately. The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to calculate the fair value of granted stock options. The model requires management to make estimates, which are subjective and may not be representative of actual results. Changes in assumptions can materially affect fair value estimates. There were no options granted in the six months ended June 30, 2018.

Share-based compensation for options in the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 amounted to \$(18,920) and \$74,838, respectively of which \$(25,364) and \$56,053, respectively was expensed (recovered) to the statement of loss and comprehensive loss, and \$6,444 and \$18,785, respectively was capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets (Note 7). In the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 forfeitures of unvested options resulted in the reversal of \$71,525 and \$98,895, respectively of amounts recognized in previous periods.

9. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. The Company defines capital that it manages as share capital, cash and available-for-sale securities.

The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage. As such the Company, has historically relied on the equity markets to fund its activities. Although the Company has been successful in raising funds to date, there is no assurance that the Company will be successful in obtaining required financing in the future or that such financing will be available on terms acceptable to the Company. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

NXGOLD LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 AND JULY 31, 2017

9. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL (continued)

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period.

10. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

There was no cash paid for income tax or interest in the six months ended June 30, 2018 and July 31, 2017.

Non-cash transactions in the six months ended June 30, 2018 and July 31, 2017 included:

- a) The issue of 19,760,000 common shares in January 2018 pursuant to the acquisition of and finders fee for RGL valued at \$5,335,200 (see Note 4).
- b) Share-based payments capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets of \$18,785 (July 31, 2017 - \$46,665).
- c) The value of Finder warrants of \$170,476 issued pursuant to the June 15, 2018 private placement (see Note 8).

11. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company has one operating segment in two geographic areas – acquisition of exploration mineral properties, in Canada and Australia, and with the corporate office in Canada. Segmented disclosure and Company-wide information is as follows:

	Canada	Australia	Total
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 988,139	\$ 7,076,065	\$ 8,064,204
Other assets	5,257,498	51,303	5,308,801
Total assets	\$ 6,245,637	\$ 7,127,368	\$ 13,373,005
Total liabilities	\$ 216,842	\$ 42,751	\$ 259,593

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value

The Company's financial instruments recorded at fair value require disclosure about how the fair value was determined based on significant levels of input described in the following hierarchy:

- Level 1 - applies to assets or liabilities for which there are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 - applies to assets or liabilities for which there are inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets or indirectly such as quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in markets with insufficient volume or infrequent transactions.
- Level 3 - applies to assets or liabilities for which there are unobservable market data.

The Company's financial instrument recorded at fair value consists of cash and available for sale securities and are measured based on Level 1 inputs.

NXGOLD LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 AND JULY 31, 2017

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

The fair value of accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates their fair value due to their short-term nature.

Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Company's financial instruments include cash, amounts receivable, available for sale securities, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The risks associated with these financial instruments and the policies regarding their management are discussed below. Management monitors these risk exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented in a timely and effective manner.

Interest rate risk

The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The credit risk associated with cash is believed to be minimal as cash is on deposit with Canadian banks that are believed to be creditworthy. Amounts receivable is comprised primarily of amounts due from the Government of Canada and Quebec. The Company does not believe it is exposed to significant credit risk.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is managed by ensuring sufficient financial resources are available to meet obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Company manages its liquidity by continuously monitoring and forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipating any investing and financing activities.

13. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consists of executive and non-executive members of the Company's Board of Directors and corporate officers.

Remuneration attributed to key management personnel is summarized as follows:

Six months ended June 30, 2018	Short term compensation	Share-based compensation	Total
Expensed in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss	\$ 348,146	\$ 133,456	\$ 481,602
Capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets	98,136	18,785	116,921
	\$ 446,282	\$ 152,241	\$ 598,523
Six months ended July 31, 2017	Short term compensation	Share-based compensation	Total
Expensed in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss	\$ 325,000	\$ 697,918	\$ 1,022,918
Capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets	53,846	46,665	100,511
	\$ 378,846	\$ 744,583	\$ 1,123,429

NXGOLD LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 AND JULY 31, 2017

13. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES (continued)

As at June 30, 2018 there was \$31,932 (December 31, 2017 – \$65,000) included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities owing to directors and officers for compensation.

The Company shares office space and administrative expenses with IsoEnergy Ltd. ("IsoEnergy"), a Company with officers and directors in common. During the six months ended June 30, 2018, office lease and administrative expenditures billed to NxGold amounted to \$23,000. The 2017 comparative amounts were nil. As at June 30, 2018, the Company owes nil to IsoEnergy (December 31, 2017: nil).

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On August 20 (the "Grant Date"), the Company granted 4,200,000 incentive stock options to certain officers, directors, consultants and employees of the Company (the "Options") pursuant to the Company's Stock Option Plan.

The Options have a term of five years, vest in three annual instalments commencing on the Grant Date and are exercisable at a price of \$0.20 per common share of the Company. All stock options granted are subject to TSXV acceptance.